
 
 

 
 
 

 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.30 pm, FRIDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

*For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Annes Sion 

01286 679490 

AnnesSion@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 20/01/22) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Hugh Evans Denbighshire County Council 
Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Mark Pritchard Wrexham County Borough Council 
Ian B. Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Dyfrig L. Siencyn Gwynedd Council 
Charlie McCoubrey Conwy County Borough Council 

 

Advisers - Non-voting  
 

Dafydd Evans Grwp Llandrillo Menai 
Maria Hinfelaar Glyndwr University 
Yana Williams Coleg Cambria 
Askar Sheibani Business Delivery Board 
Professor Iwan Davies Bangor University 

 

Chief Officers - Non-voting  
 

Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Iwan Davies Conwy County Borough Council 
Neal Cockerton Flintshire County Council 
Dafydd Gibbard Gwynedd Council 
Ian Bancroft Wrexham County Borough Council 
Graham Boase Denbighshire County Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Dewi Morgan Section 151 Officer 
Iwan G. Evans Monitoring Officer 
Alwen Williams Portfolio Director 
Hedd Vaughan Evans Operations Manager 
Sheryl Le Bon Jones Temporary Senior Executive Officer 
  
  
  
  

 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of Personal Interest  

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 8 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 
December 2021 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 

9 - 16 

 Dewi Morgan, Host Authority Statutory Finance Officer and Sian Pugh, Host 
Authority Group Accountant to provide the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board (NWEAB) with details of the actual revenue expenditure and income 
for the third quarter of the 2021/22 financial year as well as projected full 
year out-turn against its annual budget. 

 

 

6.   NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - QUARTER 3  PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 

17 - 45 

 Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager to present the Quarter 3 (October-
December) Growth Deal report and updated Portfolio Risk Register. 

 

 

 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 10/12/21 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 10/12/21 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Mark 
Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Louise Emery (Conwy County Borough Council), 
Billy Mullin (Flintshire Council), Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council) and Dafydd Meurig 
(Gwynedd Council).  
 
Advisors – Prof. Iwan Davies (Bangor University), Dr Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), 
Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai) and Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board).  
 
Chief Officers - Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council), Neal Cockerton (Flintshire Council), Ian 
Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council) and Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County 
Council). 
 
Officers in attendance - Dafydd L. Edwards (Statutory Finance Officer – Host Authority), Iwan 
Evans (Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Hedd Vaughan-
Evans (Operations Manager), Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Senior Operational Officer), Jane Richardson 
(Chair of the Executive Group), Stuart Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager), Kirrie Moore 
(Digital Connectivity Project Manager), Sian Pugh (Group Accountant - Corporate and Projects), 
Bryn Richards (Welsh Government), Sioned Williams (Gwynedd Council) and Annes Sion 
(Democracy Team Leader - Host Authority).  
 
  
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Councillor Charlie McCoubrey, 

Councillor Ian B Roberts, Yana Williams (Coleg Cambria), Iwan Davies (Conwy County 
Borough Council) and Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd Council).  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Declarations of personal interest were received from Maria Hinfelaar, Glyndŵr University 

and Askar Sheibani as a member of the Glyndŵr University Governing Body and 
Professor Iwan Davies, Bangor University, for item 9 as projects relating to Bangor 
University and Glyndŵr University were being discussed. It was noted that it was a 
prejudicial interest and they left the meeting. 

 
For item 10, a declaration of personal interest was received from Professor Iwan Davies 
as the Bangor University representative. It was a prejudicial interest and he left the 
meeting. 
 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note.  

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 10/12/21 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chair signed the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2021, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   NORTH WALES REGIONAL ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK - DRAFT 

 
 The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend the draft ‘Regional Economic Framework for North Wales’ for 
adoption by each local authority. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
The Welsh Government’s Economic Action Plan (EAP) established the basis for regional 
working, including a commitment to deliver a stronger regional voice through a 
regionally-focused model of economic development. This includes the establishment of 
regional teams and the development of Regional Economic Frameworks (REFs).  
 
REFs are intended as a vehicle to help promote collaborative regional planning and 
delivery amongst public, private and third sector partners. Delivery will be focussed 
around a single shared vision for each region and supported by a suite of shared 
regional priorities and principles.  
 
The development of REFs will be key in informing and influencing the delivery of Welsh 
Government funding priorities. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted and it was noted that Welsh Government's Economic Action 
Plan had established a foundation for regional working, which included establishing 
regional teams and developing Regional Economic Frameworks. It was explained that 
developing frameworks was an essential part of Welsh Government's commitment to the 
Economic Development Model. It was explained that when developing the frameworks, 
the Covid-19 recovery as well as the region's long-term aspirations needed to be 
considered.  

 
It was noted that the frameworks helped to promote collaborative regional planning and 
delivery amongst public, private and third sector partners. It was explained that the 
framework would be focused around a single shared vision via a suite of shared regional 
priorities and principles. It was stressed that the frameworks would be key in informing 
and influencing the delivery of Welsh Government funding priorities.  

 
It was stated that a period of targeted engagement had been held with a range of key 
regional stakeholders to co-design this placed-based approach to economic 
development. The priorities were noted under the main themes: The Social and 
Community Well-being Economy, Experience Economy and the Low Carbon and Low 
Emissions Economy. It was explained that the priorities were flexible, allowing the region 
to adapt and respond to the challenges and opportunities faced over the next 20 years.   

 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised:- 

 It was asked who this document was aimed at. It was noted that the document 
had been created for the region in order to have a clear purpose and to highlight 
priorities. It was noted that this partnership document would be a guide in order 

Page 5



NORTH WALES EC
[...]
t was added that successful deliver of the objectives would ensure a co-
ordinated approach to securing the necessary investment. 
 
Members were guided through the seven objectives within the Investment Strategy. It 
was explained that there would be continued collaboration with the regional stakeholders 
to build the approach which had been outlined and it was noted that an update on the 
Strategy would be given to Welsh and UK Government on 14 December 2021.  
 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Concern was expressed that the local element was missing from the strategy and 
that the element of local discussion was taken from the region. It was explained 
that it was not intended for the document to lose the local element and it was 
noted that the full document disclosed much more. The importance of looking 
locally for investment and to extend further to attract other investment was noted. 
It was noted that the purpose of the strategy was to implement definite objectives 
to facilitate investment opportunities in the region and to ensure that the area 
attracted the right investors as well. It was explained that it was important to 
understand how every authority wanted to attract the investors and to include this 
in the strategy.   

 The need to get businesses to invest was noted and to do this there was a need 
to work together and be a welcoming area.  

 
 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 

discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 - information about the financial or business transactions of any specific 
person (including the authority that retains that information).  There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues.  It is also acknowledged that there are 
occasions, in order to protect the financial and commercial interests that matters 
related to such information need to be discussed without being publicised.   The 
report deals specifically with financial and business matter and related 
discussions. Publication of such commercially sensitive information could 
adversely affect the interests of the bodies and the Councils and undermine the 
confidence of other Growth Deal participants in sharing sensitive information for 
consideration.  This would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing the 
best overall outcome. 
 

 
8.   CHANGE CONTROL - UPDATE 

 
 The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager). 

 

Page 7



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 10/12/21 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the update on the change requests. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
In December 2020, agreement was reached on the Final Deal Agreement for the North 
Wales Growth Deal. It was noted that the North Wales Growth Deal has a change 
management process in place to ensure potential changes to the scope of the Growth 
Deal and the projects are captured, assessed and where relevant considered by the 
Board.  
 
Change requests are assessed by the Portfolio Management Office and considered by 
the Portfolio Board prior to any recommendation being made to the Board. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was discussed. 
 

 
9.   DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSING PROJECT - FULL BUSINESS CASE 

 
 The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations Manager) and Stuart 

Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Full Business Case for the Digital Processing Centre project and 
authorise the Portfolio Director, in consultation with the Chair, Vice-chair, Section 151 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer to agree and enter into a funding agreement with 
Bangor University for the delivery of the project, subject to Bangor University addressing 
the outstanding issues set out in section 7 of the report and securing all necessary 
internal approvals for the project 
  
To note that phase 2 and 3 of the project will be subject to Bangor University producing a 
Business Justification Case for each expenditure phase.  
  
To delegate to the Portfolio Director, in consultation with the Chair, Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer authority to approve the subsequent Business Justification Cases 
for phase 2 and 3 of the project where expenditure and benefits are in line with the Full 
Business Case presented. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was discussed.  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Economic Ambition Board: 28/01/2022 

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 

28/01/2022 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue and Capital Budget – Third Quarter Review (December 2021) 

Author: Dewi A.Morgan, Host Authority Statutory Finance Officer 

Sian Pugh, Host Authority Group Accountant 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report intends to provide the North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) with details 

of the actual revenue expenditure and income for the third quarter of the 2021/22 financial 

year as well as projected full year out-turn against its annual budget. It also shows the revised 

proposed capital programme as at the end of December 2021. 

1.2 In order to operate effectively, the Joint Committee needs to be aware of its projected expenditure 

position against its approved annual budget. 

2. Decisions Sought 

2.1 To receive and note the NWEAB joint committee’s revenue and capital third quarter 

review for 2021/22. 

2.2 To obtain the Joint Committee’s approval for any underspend in 2021/22 to be 

transferred to the earmarked reserve that will be available for future years. 

3. Reasons for the Decision 

3.1 To note a forecast underspend of £297,140 against the revenue budget in 2021/22. Any 

underspend at the end of the financial year may be transferred to the earmarked reserve. 

1 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Economic Ambition Board: 28/01/2022 

3.2 To note a further slight slippage on the capital programme as a result of a delay with the final 

business case on one of the projects. 

4. Background 

4.1 The NWEAB in its meeting on 26 March 2021 approved its 2021/22 revenue and capital budget.  

4.2 The second quarter review was presented to the NWEAB on 22 October 2021, and an underspend 

of £183,178 was forecasted at that time. 

4.3 The out-turn report for 2021/22 will be presented to the NWEAB on 29 April 2022. 

Revenue Budget  

5. Expenditure and income in 2021/22 

5.1 Appendix 1 provides a detailed analysis of the actual expenditure and income for the third 

quarter of the 2021/22 financial year, together with projected full year out-turn against its 

annual budget. 

5.2 The net out-turn position at the end of the 2021/22 financial year is forecasted to be an underspend 

of £297,140. 

Portfolio Management Office  

5.3 An underspend of £197,387 is forecasted for the Programme Management Office in 2021/22. 

This has increased by £69,057 since the last quarter, and is mainly due to lower expenditure 

now being forecast on the Employee Expenditure heading and the Procurement and Transport 

External Support heading. Although all recruitment activities have been completed during the 

last quarter, there was a slight delay in commencement dates to that anticipated in the last 

quarter. 

Accountable Body Support Services  

5.4 The projected underspend for the accountable body support services heading has increased since 

the last quarter, and with further information available, a net underspend of £25,361 is forecasted 

for this year. 

2 

Page 10



Economic Ambition Board: 28/01/2022 

Joint Committee  

5.5 A projected underspend of £18,000 remains on the Joint Committee heading. 

Projects   

5.6 The expenditure under the Projects heading must be considered in the context of the £500,000 

decarbonisation grant and the £80,000 community renewal funding shown under the corresponding 

income budget, that have been awarded during the financial year. Without considering these 

grants, the projects heading was showing an overspend of £477,633. 

5.7 Within this heading, the project business case development, external legal support and the 

assurance headings are showing an increase of £22,367 in underspend since the second quarter 

review, and it’s due to the slippage on the capital programme. 

5.8 The partner interest of £678,020 reflect the figures presented to the Board in October 2020, and 

these contributions are now being re-calculated to reflect the revised grant income profile, adjusted 

capital programme profile and business rates yield lifespan. A report on the outcome of this review 

will be presented to the Board on 25 March 2022. 

Funding Contributions  

5.9 The Income streams for 2021/22 include partner contributions, ESF Grant, North Wales Growth 

Deal Grant, Decarbonisation Grant, Community Renewal Funding and the earmarked reserve.  

5.10  Based on the revised forecasted employee expenditure and approval for an element of the finance 

staff time to be claimed as part of the grant, a forecasted ESF grant funding of £812,145 will be 

received for 2021/22. 

5.11  The £384,430 of the North Wales Growth Deal grant that had been allocated to fund the 

revenue expenditure of the Portfolio Management Office during 2021/22 will be claimed in full. 

5.12  The £500,000 Decarbonisation grant income from Welsh Government will be used to fund the 

decarbonisation grant expenditure (distribution to third parties) while the community renewal 

funding will be used to fund feasibility work around smart energy systems, and these are both 

shown under the Projects heading. 

3 

Page 11



Economic Ambition Board: 28/01/2022 

5.13  In addition to the base budget for 2021/22, £415,000 of the earmarked reserve was allocated 

to fund one-off expenditure during the year. After taking this and the forecasted underspend 

of £297,140 for 2021/22 into consideration, the total estimated earmarked reserve balance at 

31 March 2022 will be £620,692, of which will be used to fund the expenditure that has slipped 

to the following two financial years. 

Capital Budget  

5.14  Appendix 2 shows the revised proposed capital programme as at the end of December 2021. As 

mentioned in the second quarter review, it was originally anticipated that the capital programme 

would be running from 2021/22 to 2025/26, but the likely slippage on some of the projects 

means that the capital programme will now be running for an extra 3 years to 2028/29. The 

figures reflect the slight adjusted spending profile of the Digital Signal Processing Centre project 

to agree to the Final Business Case that was approved by the Board in December 2021, and also 

an anticipated slippage on the Morlais project. This then gives revised slippage figures of 

£16.81m in 2021/22, £41.39m in 2022/23 and £18.93m in 2023/24. The North Wales Growth 

Deal grant will be used to finance the Capital Programme in 2021/22 and 2022/23 with no 

external borrowing needed until 2023/24. 

5.15  The slippage in the capital programme is mainly caused by delays in the business case 

development process. The Portfolio Management Office will report on the position of 

the individual projects. 

6. Staffing Implications 

6.1 The Portfolio Management Office have now recruited to all posts, with the final three 

officers in post since the beginning of January, and the estimated out-turn position for 

2021/22 reflects all the recruitments that have taken place over recent months. 

7. Consultations Undertaken 

7.1 Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, as well as a summary of the contents of this report, was 

presented to the Executive Group on 14 January 2022. 

4 

Page 12



Economic Ambition Board: 28/01/2022 

8. Appendix 

Appendix 1 – 2021/22 Economic Ambition Board Revenue Budget – Third Quarter Re
[...]
16.81) (41.39) (18.93) 20.44 20.85 18.86 14.03 2.95 0.00

The remaining £3.6m of the Growth Deal grant will be used to fund the joint committee's revenue budget.

2021/22 Economic Ambition Board Capital Budget - Third Quarter Review (December 2021)

P
age 16



 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru   |   ambitionnorth.wales   

 

REPORT TO THE NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 
28 January 2022  

 

TITLE: North Wales Growth Deal – Quarter 3 Performance Report  

AUTHOR: Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager 

  
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present the Quarter 3 (October-December) Growth Deal report 

and updated Portfolio Risk Register.  
 

1.2. Quarterly reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is a requirement of the 
Final Deal Agreement. Following consideration by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, 
the reports will be shared with Welsh Government, UK Government and the local authority 
scrutiny committees.  

 
2. DECISION SOUGHT 
 
2.1. That the Board consider and note the Quarter 3 Performance Report and updated Portfolio 

Risk Register.  
 
2.2. That the Board approves the submission of the Quarter 3 Performance Report to Welsh 

Government and UK Government, as well as the local authority scrutiny committees. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
3.1. As stated in the report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. In December 2020, the NWEAB and the Welsh and UK Governments agreed the Final Deal 

Agreement for the North Wales Growth Deal. 
 
4.2.  Regular reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is a requirement of the 

Final Deal Agreement.  
 
4.3. This report includes two appendices: 

▪ North Wales Growth Deal – Quarter 3 Performance Report 
▪ Portfolio Risk Register – January 2022 

 
 

North Wales Growth Deal – Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://uchelgaisgogledd.cymru/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/


 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru  
[...]
 the Digital Signal Processing Centre project is 
expected in Quarter 4. 

 
 
 Portfolio Risk Register – January 2022 
 
4.13 The Portfolio Risk Register is updated on a regular basis by the Portfolio Management Office 

and reviewed by the Portfolio Board (Executive Officers Group) and the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board on a quarterly basis. 

 
4.14 The risk register has been fully updated with a number of changes recorded in the documents, 

including revised risk descriptions, revised scoring and mitigating actions, and the 
commentary has been updated for all risks. 

 
4.15 Three residual risk ratings have changed this quarter –1) the capacity risk has reduced 

following the completion of recruitment activities for the PMO, 2) public sector investment 
and 3) spending objectives. Both 2) and 3) have increased due to a number of project change 
requests being considered.  

 
  
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from approving the decision sought in this 

report. 
 
5.2. The quarterly performance report provides an overview of the expected capital expenditure 

profile of Growth Deal funding.  At this stage, the only expenditure to date relates to the 
drawdown against the 1.5% allocation for Portfolio Management Office costs. Future 
iterations of the report will include reporting on financial expenditure following project 
business case approval. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the report. 
 
6.2. Regular reporting on Growth Deal performance is part of the agreed governance framework 

and a key requirement of the Final Deal agreement. 
 
 

 

APPENDICES: 
 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

North Wales Growth Deal – Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Portfolio Risk Register – January 2022 

 

Page 19

https://uchelgaisgogledd.cymru/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/


 

 

uchelgaisgogledd.cymru   |   ambitionnorth.wales   

 

 

 
STATUTORY OFFICERS RESPO
[...]
f


 

 

4 2. Overall Portfolio Performance 

 

 

Themes RAG Status Commentary 

Portfolio Business 

Case 

  The 2021 update of the Portfolio Business Case was considered and approved by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board (hereafter referred to 

as “Economic Ambition Board” or “the Board”) in September and will be submitted to Welsh Government and UK Government for approval as part of 

the annual award of funding process. The Portfolio Director and Operations Manager presented to a joint Welsh Government and UK Government 

board in December as part of this process. 

Delivery Pipeline   A revised delivery pipeline has been approved by the Economic Ambition Board and submitted to Welsh Government and UK Government for 

approval as part of the 2021 Portfolio Business Case update.  All projects are now reporting against the revised profile.   

Governance   Governance Agreement 2 was approved by all partners in December 2020. The Portfolio, Programme and Project Management Framework is now 

well established with the Portfolio Board and five Programme Boards operating effectively. The Conflicts of Interest process has been rolled out to 

the Business Delivery Board, Portfolio Board and Programme Boards and is currently being rolled out to Project Boards. 

Assurance   The second annual Growth Deal assurance review (Programme Assurance Review) was undertaken in August 2021 and delivered an Amber-Green 

confidence rating, an improvement on the Amber rating received in 2020.  

Resource and 

Capacity 

  All posts within the Portfolio Management Office have now been filled with the final three members of the team starting in January 2022. 

Finance   The only expenditure to date relates to the drawdown against the 1.5% allocation for Portfolio Management Office costs. The first full business case 

was approved in December 2021, the Digital Signal Processing Centre with Bangor University with capital expenditure for phase 1 expected to be 

within the 202

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 28/01/22 

 

 

NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 28/01/22 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members - Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Mark 
Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council), Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough 
Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council), Hugh Evans (Denbighshire Council) and Dyfrig Siencyn 
(Gwynedd Council).  
 
Advisors – Prof. Iwan Davies (Bangor University), Dr Maria Hinfelaar (Glyndŵr University), 
Dafydd Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai) and Askar Sheibani (Business Delivery Board).  
 
Chief Officers - Graham Boase (Denbighshire Council), Neal Cockerton (Flintshire Council), 
Richard Weigh (Wrexham County Borough Council), Sioned Williams (Gwynedd Council) and 
Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council). 
 
Officers in attendance - Dewi Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer - Host Authority), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer - Host Authority), Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), Hedd Vaughan-Evans 
(Operations Manager), Sheryl Le Bon Jones (Senior Operational Officer), Jane Richardson (Chair 
of the Executive Group), Stuart Whitfield (Digital Programme Manager), Sian Pugh (Group 
Accountant - Corporate and Projects) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council), 

Annwen Morgan (Isle of Anglesey County Council) and Dafydd Gibbard (Gwynedd 
Council). 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note. 

 
 
4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Chair signed the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2021, as a true 

record. 
 

 
5.   QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Dewi Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer) and Sian Pugh 

(Group Accountant - Corporate and Projects). 
 
RESOLVED 
 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 28/01/22 

To receive and note the NWEAB Joint-Committee’s third quarter revenue and 
capital review for 2021/22. To receive the Joint-Committee's approval to transfer 
any underspend in 2021/22 to the earmarked reserve that will be available for 
future years. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
A forecast underspend of £297,140 against the revenue budget in 2021/22 was noted. It 
was noted that any underspend at the end of the financial year may be transferred to the 
earmarked reserve. It was noted that there was a further slight slippage on the capital 
programme as a result of a delay with the final business case on one of the projects 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and the Joint-Committee was thanked for their welcome to the 
new Head of Finance at Gwynedd Council. It was noted that the purpose of the report 
was to report on the budget for quarter 3 noting the actual expenditure against the 
budget.  
 
It was noted that the Finance Department estimated an underspend of £197k on the 
Portfolio Management Office. It was noted that this had increased by £69k since the last 
quarter, mainly because the expenditure on the Employee Expenditure heading and the 
Transport Procurement and External Support heading was estimated to be lower. It was 
noted that an underspend of £18k remained under the Joint-Committee heading.  
 
In terms of projects, it was noted that this expenditure must be considered in the context 
of the decarbonisation grant of £500k and the community renewal fund of £80k shown 
under the equivalent income budget and approved during the year. It was highlighted 
that the underspend on the business case development, external legal support and 
assurance headings was also increasing as a result of slippage on the capital 
programme. It was explained that the Finance Department was revisiting the borrowing 
costs calculated back in October 2020 and would report back on this at the next meeting.  
 
It was explained that income sources for 2021/22 included partner contributions, ESF 
Grant, North Wales Growth Deal Grant, Decarbonisation Grant, Community Renewal 
Fund and the reserve fund. It was noted that the department estimated an underspend of 
£297k for 2021/22 and that there would be £620k in the reserve fund by the end of the 
financial year.  
 
In terms of the capital review, it was noted that there had been two changes since the 
last review, namely minor amendments in the Digital Signal Processing Centre project to 
agree the Final Business Case approved in December as well as a slippage anticipated 
on the Morlais project. It was noted that there was a slippage of £16.81 million in 
2021/22, £41.39 million in 2022/23 and £18.93 million in 2023/24. It was explained that 
the North Wales Growth Deal grant would be used to fund the Capital Programme for the 
first two years and that no external borrowing would be needed until 2023/24.  
 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised:- 

 In response to a question regarding project interest costs, it was noted that the 
Finance Department had prepared a forecast in 2020 for grant income and 
capital expenditure in order to identify the borrowing costs. By now, the situation 
had changed and the expenditure profile had been changed in addition to the 
capital income profile. It was noted that a further report would be presented in 
March.  

 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 28/01/22 

 
6.   NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL - QUARTER 3  PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 The report was submitted by Hedd Vaughan-Evans 

 
DECISION 
 
To note the Quarter 3 Performance Report and updated Portfolio Risk Register. To 
approve the submission of the Quarter 3 Performance Report to Welsh 
Government and UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny 
committees. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
In December 2020, the NWEAB and the Welsh and UK Governments agreed the Final 
Deal Agreement for the North Wales Growth Deal. Regular reporting on progress against 
the North Wales Growth Deal is one of the requirements of the Final Deal Agreement. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that reporting on progress over the last quarter against 
the Growth Deal was one of the requirements of the Final Deal Agreement. It was 
explained that, following the Board's consideration, the reports would be shared with 
Welsh Government, UK Government as well as the local authority scrutiny committees.  
 
The quarter highlights were explained, noting that the Growth Deal's first Full Business 
Case had been approved back in December, namely the Digital Signal Processing 
Centre with Bangor University. It was noted that two other projects had completed their 
Gateway 2 assurance reviews successfully, namely the Former North Wales Hospital, 
Denbigh project and the Llysfasi Net Zero Farm.  
 
It was noted that an update on the 2021 Portfolio Business Case had been submitted to 
both Governments as part of the annual award of funding process. It was outlined that 
the new 'Ambition North Wales' brand had been launched together with the new website. 
It was noted that recruitment activities had been completed also, with the last three posts 
in the team filled from January 2022.  
 
Members were guided through the projects, giving an update on the work that had been 
carried out over the last quarter. It was noted that the risk register had been updated in 
full with a number of adaptations recorded in the document which included amended risk 
descriptions, scoring and amended mitigation measures. Attention was drawn to three 
residual risks which had changed, the first - capacity risk, had reduced now that the 
PMO's recruitment activities had been completed, the second - public sector investment, 
and third - expenditure objectives. It was explained that the second and third had 
increased as a result of a number of project change requests being considered.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that phosphate was having an impact on a number of specific 
projects in Flint and Wrexham and it was asked what impact this would have on 
other projects. It was emphasised that a number of projects were under threat, 
and it was noted that it needed to be identified as a risk for the portfolio and a 
further discussion would be needed at the next meeting.  

 It was also noted that there was a need to look at flood risks, as there were 
implications for all projects, and as a result there was a need to map out all the 
projects.  

 Thanks were given for the good work undertaken by Bangor University pushing the 



NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD 28/01/22 

Digital Signal Processing Centre forward. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1:30pm and concluded at 3pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


